sy

.

.

ity of
and the
ical
2009

ive January 23

iding

5

and prov

to City employment
ion of a Memorandum
2013;

bl

ing
ight Department
1 Brotherhood of Electr
Local 77 effect

ing by and between the C

y L

1t

L

hrough January 22

ing the execut
payment therefor

RDINANCE relat
1Z
of Understand.
, the C
iona
Workers

author
Seattle
Internat:
t




@‘ﬂ» City of Seattle

Gregory J. Nickels, Mayor
Office of the Mayor

November 25, 2008

Honorable Richard Coniin
President ’
Seattle City Council

City Hall, 2™ Floor

Dear Council President Conlin:

[ am pleased to transmit the attached proposed Council Bill that authorizes the execution of a
Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Seattle, the City Light Department, and the
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 77, City Light Unit (hereafter referred to as
“Local 777). This legislation affects approximately 570 employees represented by Local 77.

The City of Seattle, the City Light Department and Local 77 have agreed that all terms and conditions of the
collective bargaining agreement in effect from January 23, 2006 through January 22, 2009 shall be rolled
over for a four year term from January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2013, with some changes to wages,
retirement and other benefits. Changes to wages include a one time 3% salary adjustment to all
classifications in the Lineworker series and certain titles related to Lineworker functions; and a one time 6%
salary adjustment to all classifications in the Protection and Control Electrician series. Annual cost of living
increases shall continue to be effective January 23 of each calendar year covered by the Memorandum of
Understanding, based on 100% of the percentage increase of the Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton area Consumer
Price Index using the June over June method. For retirement, the employee and the City will equally share
any contribution rate increase should the Retirement System’s unfunded liability exceed 30 years; however,
the employee’s rate cannot exceed 10.03%. Other benefit changes include phasing out the HMA medical
plan by January 1, 2009 (employees will be allowed to transition to other plans), and increasing the transit
subsidy amount to the monthly rate of a one-zone peak Puget pass, effective upon signature.

‘Thank you for your consideration of this legislation. Should you have questions, please contact David
Bracilano at 684-7874 or Sarah Butler at 684-7929.

Sincerely, TN
ayor of Sattle -
. 5

o

cc:i\Hoggrabl Members of the Seattl;e,.ﬁ@ity“@'Gﬁi‘i?gi‘l

—

600 Fourth Avenue, 7% Floor, P.O. Box 94749, Scattle, WA 98124-4749
Tel: (206) 684-4000, TDD: (206) 615-0476 Fax: (206) 684-5360, Email: mayors.office@seattle.gov

An equal employment opportunity, affirmative action employer. Accommodations for people with disabilities provided upon requést,:" k



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Mark McDermott/David Bracilano.
PERS L77 CL 2009-2012 MOU ORD
November 18, 2008

Version #1

ORDINANCE |22 & 9.

AN ORDINANCE relating to City employment; authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of
Understanding by and between the City of Seattle, the City Light Department, and the
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 77 effective January 23, 2009
through January 22, 2013; and providing payment therefor.

WHEREAS, a collective bargaining agreement between the City and the City Light Department
and International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 77 as the representative of
certain employees will expire on January 22, 2009; and

WHEREAS, collective bargaining has led to an agreement concerning wages, benefits and other
conditions of employment between the City and the City Light Department and
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 77; the Agreement that was
effective January 23, 2006 shall roll over in full force and effect for a four year period
beginning January 23, 2009 and expiring January 22, 2013; and NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. As requested by the Personnel Director and recommended by the Mayor, the
Mayor is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the City to execute a Memorandum of
Understanding with the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 77 effective
through January 22, 2013, substantially in the form attached hereto as Attachment 1 and
identified as “Memorandum of Understanding by and between City of Seattle and the City Light
Department and International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 77.”

Section 2. The Superintendent of City Light Department and/or his designees are hereby
authorized to use unexpended and unencumbered salary funds accumulating in their budgets to
pay the compensation authorized in the attached Memorandum of Understanding, and associated
rates of pay described in Attachment 2, identified as “2009 Schedule “A” for Active Titles

IBEW, Local 77, City Light — Wage Relationships and Wages January 23, 2009 through January

22,2010

Form Last Revised on December 31, 2007 1




N

~N Y D

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Mark McDermott/David Bracilano, . .
PERS L77 CL 2009-2012 MOU ORD
November 18, 2008

Version #1

Section 3. Any act consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of this
ordinance is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from and after
its approval by the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten (10) days

after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the | *> day of Dg:\, é%i,gfy’w“i:} aofL , 2008, and

signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this |5 ) day of ng:f;‘{{y“ﬂj@@“ ,

7 ) e -
'y = / o e U
e President’of tﬁE”‘Clty Council
(Ve ;
Approved by me this \4 hday of g:)&w Ao 2008,
. ;% §
) R
f
& i o 5
Gr;g@r y . Nlckels Mayor e
\ Q\\
Filed by me this 4-» fkday of 2008,
Clty Clerk
(Seal)

Attachment 1: Memorandum of Understanding By and Between City of Seattle and the City
Light Department and International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 77

Attachment 2: 2009 Schedule “A” for Active Titles IBEW, Local 77, City Light — Wage
Relationships and Wages January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2010.

Form Last Revised on December 31, 2007 2




Memorandum of Understanding
By and Between

City of Seattle
and the
City Light Department
and

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers

Local 77

Effective January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2013

This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING is supplemental to the
AGREEMENT by and between the City of Seattle, hereinafter referred to as the
City, and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 77,
hereinafter referred to as the Union. Collectively they shall be known as the

Parties.

It is understood and agreed by and between the City and the Union that:

1. All the terms and conditions of the Labor Agreement, currently in effect
from January 23, 2006 through January 22, 2009 shall be rolled over to
provide for a new contract period from January 23, 2009 through January
22, 2013 except for the following changes:

a)

b)

Effective January 23, 2009 base waged rates for titles covered
under this collective bargaining agreement shall receive a cost of
living adjustment (COLA) equal to six point two percent(6.2%).
Effective January 23, 2009 there will be a one-time wage
adjustment to all classifications in the Lineworker series equal to
three percent (3%) above the COLA adjustment of six point two
percent (6.2%).

Effective January 23, 2009 there will be a one-time wage
adjustment to all classifications in the Protection and Control
Electrician series equal to six percent (6%) above the COLA
adjustment of six point two percent (6.2%).

Effective January 23, 2010 base wage rates for titles covered
under this collective bargaining agreement shall receive a cost of
living adjustment equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the
percentage increase in the Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton area
Consumer price Index for the June over June method consistent
with “Article 17 Wage Rates”, in the current agreement.

Effective January 23, 2011 base wage rates for titles covered
under this collective bargaining agreement shall receive a cost of

Attachment 1



2.

f)

living adjustment equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the
percentage increase in the Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton area

Consumer price Index for the June over June method consistent

with “Article 17 Wage Rates”, in the current agreement.
Effective January 23, 2012 base wage rates for titles covered

under this collective bargaining agreement shall receive a cost of

living adjustment equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the
percentage increase in the Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton area

Consumer price Index for the June over June method consistent

with “Article 17 Wage Rates”, in the current agreement.
Add URD or Network Cable Pulling to “Material Supplier
assigned Line Equipment Operator/Pole Digging Machine or

Hydraulic Boom for Pole Setting or Transmission Line Work” title

in schedule “A” of the parties agreement.

The parties agree that the Seattle Municipal Code regarding the

funding of the Seattle City Employees’ Retirement System
(hereinafter, “System”) shall be amended consistent with the
following language:

If a year-end actuarial study commissioned by the System
finds that the amortization period for the System’s unfunded
actuarial liability exceeds thirty (30) years and the City
determines that an increase in contribution rates to the
System is necessary, the City and employees shall equally
increase contribution rates. Such increases shall not result
in employees paying greater than a 10.03% contribution
rate.

The required contribution rate increases shall take effect no
sooner than the beginning of the first pay period of the year
following completion of the actuarial study. For example, if
the actuarial study for the System as of December 31, 2008
was presented to the Retirement Board in June 2009, and if
that study showed an amortization period for the unfunded
liability in excess of thirty (30) years that the City determined
required a total increase in contributions of one percent (1%)
to meet the System’s unfunded liability threshold, the City's
contribution rate would increase by one-half of one percent
(.5%) and the employee contribution rate would increase by
one-half of one percent (.5%) as soon as the beginning of
the first pay period of 2010.

The terms of all amending memoranda of understanding, memoranda
of agreement and letters of agreement identified in the current Collective
Bargaining Agreement which would have expired as of January 22, 2009,

Attachment 1



and any subsequent memoranda or letters signed between the parties

since the last round of bargaining that may not be identified in the

agreement, shall also be rolled over for the period January 23, 2009

through January 22, 2013.

. The City and the Union agree that the HMA medical option of coverage
shall be phased out by January 1, 2009, and the employees will be

allowed to transition to the Aetna or Group Health Cooperative options.

To replace this plan, the City will offer an alternate City of Seattle
Traditional Plan that is the same plan design as the plan currently offered,
but administered by Aetna using the Aetna network of health care
providers. To mitigate the potential disruption from this change in
networks, the City will pay all physician charges (both preferred and non-
preferred) at the preferred rate for a period of six (6) months, through June
30, 2009 while employees or family members review the Aetna preferred
provider network. If an employee or family member is involved in an active
course of treatment that goes beyond this 6-month time period the
employee or family member may be permitted to continue with that
treatment program at the preferred payment level until that treatment is
completed, provided they submit the appropriate Transition Of Care
request to Aetna and receive approval. (Some examples of an active
course of treatment include pregnancy, chemotherapy, terminal illness,
sequential surgeries, recent surgery, outpatient treatment for mental
health or substance abuse, and organ or bone marrow transplants.) To
mitigate the potential disruption from differences between the Caremark
and the Aetna prescription drug formularies, the City will cover drugs that
are on the Caremark preferred brand formulary as of January 1, 2009 at
the preferred co-payment rate for a period of six (6) months while
employees and family members research their prescription options with
their physician or pharmacist.

In return, the City will make certain enhancements to the existing plan
options at no additional cost to the members of IBEW Local 77 for such
enhancements. These enhancements are identified in attachment “1” that
is made a part hereof. Implementation of the enhancements will take place
January 1, 20089.

Transit Subsidy: Effective upon signature, the City agrees to increase
the transit pass subsidy to an amount equal to the current monthly rate of
a “one-zone” peak Puget Pass.

Attachment 1



Signed this day of 2008

THE CITY OF SEATTLE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 77

Executed under this Authority of

Ordinance

Gregory J. Nickels, Mayor Don Guillot, Business Manager

City Light Department

Jorge Carrasco
City Light Superintendent

Attachments:

Attachment 1- Health Care Benefit Enhancements

Attachment 1



Attachment 1

Health Care Benefit Enhancements

Medical Plan Changes for 2009

Aetna Preventive and Traditional

NEW BENEFIT — Add Simple Steps to a Healthier Life

Simple Steps to a Healthier Life is a new, voluntary and confidential wellness
program to help you and your dependents age 18 or over determine your health risks
now and plan for a healthier future. You may access the welliness program
conveniently from work or home; there is no special software to buy or install. The
registration process is quick, easy, and secure.

The program provides a health assessment questionnaire to gauge your health risks,
readiness to change certain health behaviors, and the impact of health on
productivity. The health assessment questionnaire generates:

= Tailored health reports to help you focus the areas of your health that matter
most. You also will receive a printable one-page health summary to keep,
record, and compare your results over time and to share with your doctor,
dentist, or other health-care provider.

= An action plan that is personalized to help you achieve and maintain good health
through healthy living programs that are recommended based on your health
needs. These may address weight loss, healthy aging, getting in shape, stress
relief, a healthier diet, a healthy heart, cancer fighting, diabetes fighting, going
smoke-free, and/or alcohol awareness. The programs are easy to follow and
provide step-by-step guidance for making health changes and building skills for
long-term success. The programs also provide and tools for tracking progress.

Log into your account at www.aetnanavigator.com to access Simple Steps.

NEW BENEFIT — Add Personal Health Record

Your-personal health record will provide you online access to personal information
including individualized messages and alerts, detailed health history, and integrated
information to help you make informed decisions about your health care. Your
medical information is automatically entered into your record based on claims data
submitted to Aetna. You may voluntarily enter additional health information such as
family history, non-prescription medications, or procedures you had prior to Aetna
membership.

Attachment 1



Log into your account at www.aetnanavigator.com to access your personal health
record.

NEW BENEFIT — Add Informed Health Line Nurse Consultation

You will have 24-hour, toll-free access to a team of registered nurses experienced in
providing information on a variety of health topics. Learn about health conditions and
medical procedures, or improve the way you communicate with your doctor.

Call the Informed Health Line at 1-800-556-1555.

NEW BENEFIT — Add hearing aid benefit, which will pay up to $1,000 per ear every
36 months.

NEW BENEFIT: Add orthotics coverage paying up to $500 during individual's lifetime
subject to annual deductible. Note: Custom orthotics are made to help correct any
misalignments in the foot, improve a person's posture, or alleviate any pain in the
foot or leg.

NEW BENEFIT — Jaw surgery exclusion removed. Orthognathic surgery covered for
correction of skeletal deformities of the jaw with required documentation of medical
necessity.

NEW ELIGIBILITY AGE LIMIT - Increase eligibility of dependent children to age 25
(through age 24) regardless of whether they are in school.

ENHANCED BENEFIT -- Eliminate the annual maximum benefit limit for durable
medical equipment (DME). The DME benefit covers purchase or rental of prescribed
medical equipment for use in the home such as a hospital bed or wheelchair.

ENHANCED BENEFIT -- Reduce your annual pharmacy out-of-pocket maximum to
$1,200. This will help individuals with chronic and high cost medication requirements.

Group Health Standard and Deductible Plans

NEW ELIGIBILITY AGE LIMIT - Increase eligibility of dependent children to age 25
(through age 24) regardless of whether they are in school.

Vision Plan Changes for 2009

Vision Service Plan

NEW ELIGIBILITY AGE LIMIT - Increase eligibility of dependent children to age 25
(through age 24) regardless of whether they are in school.

ENHANCED BENEFIT -- Increase in-network retail frame allowance to $150 every
24-month period.

Attachment 1



ENHANCED BENEFIT -- Increase in-network contact lens allowance to full payment

for the exam and a $120 lens allowance every 24-month period.

Dental Plan Changes for 2009

Dental Health Services

NEW ELIGIBILITY AGE LIMIT — Increase eligibility of dependent children to age 25
(through age 24) regardless of whether they are in school.

NEW BENEFIT — Add occlusal guard coverage with your $350 copayment.
Occlusal guards protect back teeth from grinding while asleep.

NEW BENEFIT — Add two additional cleanings for pregnant women, up to four
cleanings.

Increase copayment on upgrade for noble and high noble crowns and bridges by $20
due to the increase in the cost of gold. Copay for noble upgrade will be $70 and
$100 for high noble upgrade.

Washington Dental Services

NEW ELIGIBILITY AGE LIMIT - Increase eligibility of dependent children to age 25
(through age 24) regardless of whether they are in school. -

Flexible Spending Account Program Change for 2009

Benefits Administration Company

NEW BENEFIT — Add use of debit card for health care flexible spending account
(FSA) program. Use “reimbursement” at point of purchase.

You may use the health care FSA to pay your non-reimbursed out-of-pocket
expenses for medical, dental, prescription drug, vision and hearing services and
supplies. Your before-tax contributions to your account through payroll deduction
currently reimburse you after you incur eligible health care expenses, and reduce
your taxes.

Effective January 2009, you will have a second way to access your health care FSA
money. Both options will allow you to access your full annual contribution amount at
any time for eligible expenses.

1) Submit your itemized receipts and reimbursement form, as you do now, to

Benefit Administration Company for reimbursement by check or direct deposit;
and/or

Attaohmen't 1



2) Use your new FSA debit card to purchase health care items and retain all your
receipts.

Eligible health care expenses fall into two categories. Here are some examples:

e The portion of covered expenses not paid by a health care plan, such as annual
deductibles, co-pays, coinsurance, and covered charges that exceed the plan’s
annual maximum.

e Services and supplies that may not be covered by the health care plan but are
still considered an eligible expense by the IRS, such as hearing aid batteries,
acupuncture, home improvements for medical reasons (e.g., wheelchair ramps,
lowering of kitchen countertops), contact lens solution and laser vision correction.

Expenses not eligible for reimbursement include health insurance premiums (already
deducted on a pre-tax basis from your paycheck), vitamins, health club dues, and
cosmetic surgery or treatments.

if you participated in the dependent care and/or health care Flexible Spending

Account program in 2008, you must re-enroll during Open Enroliment to participate in
the 2009 program.

Attachment 1



|
|
|
l
|
|
|
|
;
|
l
|
|
|

2009 SCHEDULE “A” for Active Titles

IBEW, Local 77, City Light — Wage Relationships and Wages

Title

January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2010

Percentage to
100% Rate

Effective

01/23/20082009

Apprentice, Cable Splicer

Apprentice, Electrician Constructor

Apprentice, Lineworker

Apprentice, Meter Electrician

Cable Splicer - Assigned Locator

Cable Splicer-Non Network Area

(Incumbent)

Cable Splicer-Network Area

Cable Splicer Helper-Non Network

Area (Incumbent)

Page 1

67.00% of 106%
71.00% of 106%
77.00% of 106%
79.00% of 106%
83.00% of 106%
87.00% of 106%
91.00% of 106%
95.00% of 106%

67.00% of 106%
71.00% of 106%
77.00% of 106%
79.00% of 106%
83.00% of 106%
87.00% of 106%
91.00% of 106%
95.00% of 106%

67.00% of
106109.18%
73.00% of
106109.18%
77.00% of
106109.18%
83.00% of
106109.18%
89.00% of
106109.18%
95.00% of
4106109.18%

67.00% of 106%
73.00% of 106%
77.00% of 106%
83.00% of 106%
89.00% of 106%
95.00% of 106%

106.00%

106.00%

106.00%

72.00%
75.00%
78.00%

$24.0625.55
$25.5027.08
$27.6629.37
$28:3730,13
$29:8431.66
$31.2433.18
$32.6834.71
$34-1436.23

$24.0625.55
$25.5027.08
$27-6529.37
$28.3730.13
$20-8131.66
$31.2433.18
$32.6834.71
$34:1136.23

$24.0626.32
$26.2128.67
$27.6530.25
$20.8132.60
$31.9634.96

$34.1137.32

$24.0625.55
$26.2127.84

$35.9138.14

$35.9138.14

$25.4126.99
$26.4328.06

Attachment 2



2009 SCHEDULE “A” for Active Titles
IBEW, Local 77, City Light - Wage Relationships and Wages
January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2010

Title Percentage to Effective
100% Rate 01/23/20082009
Cable Splicer Helper-Network Area 73.14% $24.7826.32
76.32% $26.8627.46
79.50% $26.9328.60
Chief Hydro Operator 119.25% $40.4042 .91
Craft Instructor-Apprenticeship 121.64% $43.77
Crew Chief, Assistant Electrician Meter 106.00% $35.9138.14

Crew Chief, Cable Splicer-Assigned

9
Locator 119.25% $40:4042.91
Crew Chief, Cable Splicer-Non Network o
Area (Incumbent) 119.25% $40:4042.91
Crew Chief, Cable Splicer-Network Area 119.25% $40.4042.91
Crew Chief, Cable Splicer-Assigned o
Crew Coordinator 119.25% $40.4042.91
Crew Chief, Electrician Communications 121.50% $41.1643.72
Crew Chief, Electrician Constructor 119.25% $40.4042 91
grew Chief, Electrician Constructor 119.25% $40.4042.91
ore .
Crew Chief, Meter Electrician, Asgd o
Crew Coordinator 119.25% $40-4042.91
Crew Chief, Meter Electrician, Working 119.25% $40.4042.91
Crew Chief, Electrical Work Review 119.25% $40.4042.91
Crew Chief, Line Crew 119.25122.83% $40.4044.19
Crew Chief, Line-Assigned Crew 0
Coordinator +19:28122.83% $40-4044.19
Crew Chief, Lineworker Assigned 149.25122.83% $40.4044.19

Locator

Page 2 ' Attachment 2



2009 SCHEDULE “A” for Active Titles
IBEW, Local 77, City Light — Wage Relationships and Wages
January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2010

Title _ Percentage to Effective
100% Rate 01/23/20082009
Crew Chief, Pole Yard 98.44% $33.3535.42
Crew Chief, Power Structures Mechanic  400-00%106.00% $35.9438.14
Crew Chief, Structural Iron Worker - 119.25% $40:4042.91
Crew Chief, Transmission Line 119:25122.83% $40-4044 19
Dispatcher, Power, Assistant 100.00% $33.8835,98
104.00% $36.2437.42
- 108.00% $36.5038.86
Dispatcher, Power 112:00%119.86% $40.6143.13
416:00%124.11% $42.0544.65
120-00%128.42% $43.5446.21
Dispatcher, Power, Senior 132:00%145.19% $49.1952 24
Electrical Helper 69.00% $23.3824.83
72.00% $24.3925,91
75.00% $25.4426.99
Electrical Helper-Assigned 73.65% . $24.9526.50
Hydraulic Boom Operator 76.64% $25.0727.58
(while so assigned) 79.63% $26.9828.65
Electrical Helper Boundary 69.00% $23.3824.83
72.00% $24.3925.91
75.00% $25.4126.99
Electrical Helper, Boundary Assigned
Operator Heavy Equipment (while so 79.63% $26.0828.65
assigned)
Electrician, Communications | 100.00% $33.8835.98
Electrician, Communications I 103.00% $34.0037.06
105.50% » $356.7437.96
108.00% $36.5938.86
Electrician, Communications I
Temporary In-Charge (while so 113.75% $38:5440.93
assigned)

Page 3 Attachment 2



2009 SCHEDULE “A” for Active Titles
IBEW, Local 77, City Light — Wage Relationships and Wages
January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2010

Title Percentage to Effective
100% Rate 01/23/20082009

Electrician, Communications o
Journeyworker In-Charge Skagit 113.75% $38-5440.93
Electrician, Constructor 106.00% $35.0138.14
Electrician, Constructor (Operator 106.00% $35.0138.14
Incumbent)
Electrician Constructor In Temporary 111.65% $37.8340.17
Charge
Electrician Constructor Working Crew o
Chief Assigned Crew Coordinator 119.25% $40.4042.91
(E;iﬁi(;tfrlclan Constructor Working Crew 119.25% $40.4042.91

Electrician Constructor (Operator
Incumbent) Working Crew Chief 119.25% $40.4042.91
Assigned Crew Coordinator

Electrician Constructor Assigned In

0, A LL A

Charge of Testing/Transformer Repair 110.60% $37.4739.79
Electrician, Meter 106.00% $35.9138.14
Hydro Mlalntenanoe Worker | - 58.00% $19.6520.87
Generation

61.00% $20.6721.95

64.00% $21.6823.03
Hydro Maintenance Worker Il - 67 .00% $22.7024.11

Generation

Hydro Maintenance Worker I -
Generation Assigned Operator, Heavy 79.63% $26.0828.65
Equipment (while so assigned)

Journeyworker-Asgd Streetlight 106:00109.18% $35.9139.28
Journeyworker-Asgd Meter 106.00% $35.0138.14
Journeyworker In Charge - Powerhouse 119.25% $40.4042.91
Journeyworker In Charge 144651 MJMSM.,_QMQO/O- $37.8341.38
Journeyworker In Charge-Cable Splicer 111.65% $37-8340.17

Page 4 Attachment 2



2009 SCHEDULE “A” for Active Titles

IBEW, Local 77, City Light — Wage Relationships and Wages

January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2010

Title Percentage to Effective
100% Rate 01/23/20082009
Journeyworker In Charge, Cable Splicer o a7 a-
- Assigned Pump Truck 111.65% $37.8340.17
Jourqeyworker In Charge, Cable Spl~|cer 111.65% $37.8340.17
- Assigned Vactor B
Lineworker $36.9139.28
Lineworker - Assigned Locator 106:60109.18% $35.0439.28
. . 65.00% of
Lineworker Pre-Apprentice 106109 18% $23:3425.53
Lineworker, Transmission 143:78117.16% $38.5442.15
Lineworker assigned Powerline 143.75117.16% $38.5442.15
Clearance
Material Supplier, Electrical Assigned
Crew Support, and/or Chipper Dump 80.00% $27.1028.78
Truck
Material Supplier, Electrical Assigned
Oil Truck, Condor Hydraulic Boom, o
Network Support, Pump Truck, Vactor 82.50% $27.9629.68
Truck and/or Tool Room
Material Supplier, Electrical Assigned to
Pole Hauling assigned to Pole Hauling
Detail or 15,000 GVW or heavier truck 87.50% $20.6531.48
equipped with Cable Winch and/or
Derrick
Material Supplier, Electrical Assigned o
Electrical Equipment Custodian 98.44% $33-8535.42
Material Supplier, Electrical Assigned
Line Equipment Operator/Pole Digging
Machine or Hydraulic Boom for Pole 93.00% $34-5133.46
Setting or Transmission Line Work or
URD or Network Cable Pulling
Mechanic, Power Structures 92.44% $31.3233.26
Operator, Hydro-Crane 90.00% $30-4932.38
Page 5 Attachment 2




2009 SCHEDULE "A” for Active Titles

IBEW, Local 77, City Light — Wage Relationships and Wages

January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2010

Title Percentage to Effective
100% Rate 01/23/20082009

Operator, Hydro-Electric | 91.00% $30.8332.74
96.00% $32.5234.54
Operator, Hydro-Electric 1l 106.00% $356.9138.14
Powerline Clearance Tree Trimmer 100.00% $33.8835.98
Powerline Clearance Tree Trimmer - 106.00% $35.0138.14
Journeyworker In Charge e
Powerline Clearance Coordinator 149.256122.83% $40.4044 19
CP)rhOite?Ctlon & Control Electrician Crew 182.75140.72% $44.0850.63
Protection & Control Electrician | 106.00112.36% $35:0140.43
108:00114.48% $36.5041.19
Protection & Control Electrician 1l 108.00114.,48% $36.5941.19
110.06116.60% $37.2741.95
442.00118.72% $37.9542.72
445.00121.90% $38.9643.86
418.00125.08% $39.9845.00
Prot & Cntrl Electn-In Temp Charge 124.29131.75% $42.4147.40
Structural Iron Worker 96.00% $32:5234.54
101.00% $34.2236.34
106.00% $35:9138.14

Structural Iron Worker - In Temporary o
Charge 111.65% $37.8340.17

I Shift differential pay is flat rate, $3.25 per hour.
Page 6 Attachment 2



Memorandum of Understanding
By and Between

City of Seattle o e

and the , N

City Light Department —E

and

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers .
Local 77 : N ,

Effective January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2013

This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING is supplemental to the 4
AGREEMENT by and between the City of Seattle, hereinafter referred to as the
City, and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 77,
hereinafter referred to as the Union. Collectively they shall be known as the
Parties.

It is understood and agreed by and between the City and the Union that:

1. All the terms and conditions of the Labor Agreement, currently in effect
from January 23, 2006 through January 22, 2009 shall be rolled over to
provide for a new contract period from January 23, 2009 through January
22, 2013 except for the following changes:

a) Effective January 23, 2009 base waged rates for titles covered
under this collective bargaining agreement shall receive a cost of
living adjustment (COLA) equal to six point two percent (6.2%).

b) Effective January 23, 2009 there will be a one-time wage
adjustment to all classifications in the Lineworker series equal to
three percent (3%) above the COLA adjustment of six point two
percent (6.2%). ‘

C) Effective January 23, 2009 there will be a one-time wage
adjustment to all classifications in the Protection and Control
Electrician series equal to six percent (6%) above the COLA
adjustment of six point two percent (6.2%).

d)  Effective January 23, 2010 base wage rates for titles covered
under this collective bargaining agreement shall receive a cost of
living adjustment equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the
percentage increase in the Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton area
Consumer price Index for the June over June method consistent
with “Article 17 Wage Rates”, in the current agreement.

e)  Effective January 23, 2011 base wage rates for titles covered
under this collective bargaining agreement shall receive a cost of



2.

g)

living adjustment equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the
percentage increase in the Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton area

Consumer price Index for the June over June method consistent

with “Article 17 Wage Rates”, in the current agreement.
Effective January 23, 2012 base wage rates for titles covered

under this collective bargaining agreement shall receive a cost of

living adjustment equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the
percentage increase in the Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton area

Consumer price Index for the June over June method consistent

with “Article 17 Wage Rates”, in the current agreement.
Add URD or Network Cable Pulling to “Material Supplier
assigned Line Equipment Operator/Pole Digging Machine or

Hydraulic Boom for Pole Setting or Transmission Line Work” title

in schedule “A” of the parties agreement.

The parties agree that the Seattle Municipal Code regarding the

funding of the Seattle City Employees’ Retirement System
(hereinafter, “System”) shall be amended consistent with the
following language: '

If a year-end actuarial study commissioned by the System
finds that the amortization period for the System’s unfunded
actuarial liability exceeds thirty (30) years and.the City
determines that an increase in contribution rates to the
System is necessary, the City and employees shall equally
increase contribution rates. Such increases shall not result
in employees paying greater than a 10.03% contribution
rate.

The required contribution rate increases shall take effect no
sooner than the beginning of the first pay period of the year
following completion of the actuarial study. For example, if
the actuarial study for the System as of December 31, 2008
was presented to the Retirement Board in June 2009, and if
that study showed an amortization period for the unfunded
liability in excess of thirty (30) years that the City determined
required a total increase in contributions of one percent (1%)
to meet the System’s unfunded liability threshold, the City's
contribution rate would increase by one-half of one percent
(.5%) and the employee contribution rate would increase by
one-half of one percent (.5%) as soon as the beginning of
the first pay period of 2010.

The terms of all amending memoranda of understanding, memoranda
of agreement and letters of agreement identified in the current Collective
Bargaining Agreement which would have expired as of January 22, 2009,



and any subsequent memoranda or letters signed between the parties
since the last round of bargaining that may not be identified in the
agreement, shall also be rolled over for the period January 23, 2009
through January 22, 2013.
) The City and the Union agree that the HMA medical option of coverage
shall be phased out by January 1, 2009, and the employees will be

allowed to transition to the Aetna or Group Health Cooperative options.

To replace this plan, the City will offer an alternate City of Seattle
Traditional Plan that is the same plan design as the plan currently offered,
but administered by Aetna using the Aetna network of health care
providers. To mitigate the potential disruption from this change in
networks, the City will pay all physician charges (both preferred and non-
preferred) at the preferred rate for a period of six (6) months, through June
30, 2009 while employees or family members review the Aetna preferred
provider network. If an employee or family member is involved in an active
course of treatment that goes beyond this 6-month time period the
employee or family member may be permitted to continue with that
treatment program at the preferred payment level until that treatment is
completed, provided they submit the appropriate Transition Of Care
request to Aetna and receive approval. (Some examples of an active
course of treatment include pregnancy, chemotherapy, terminal iliness,
sequential surgeries, recent surgery, outpatient treatment for mental
health or substance abuse, and organ or bone marrow transplants.) To
mitigate the potential disruption from differences between the Caremark
and the Aetna prescription drug formularies, the City will cover drugs that
are on the Caremark preferred brand formulary as of January 1, 2009 at
the preferred co-payment rate for a period of six (6) months while
employees and family members research their prescription options with
their physician or pharmacist.
In return, the City will make certain enhancements to the existing plan
options at no additional cost to the members of IBEW Local 77 for such
enhancements. These enhancements are identified in attachment “1” that
is made a part hereof. Implementation of the enhancements will take place
January 1, 2009. ‘

Transit Subsidy: Effective upon signature, the City agrees to increase
the transit pass subsidy to an amount equal to the current monthly rate of
a “one-zone” peak Puget Pass.



Signed this YZﬁﬁday ofé?ﬂ 20M

THE CITY OF SEATTLE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 77
Executed under this Authority of ‘f

Ordinance_ \ 7594 2.

- | \/ < h%ﬁy
Gregowm&gickels, Mayor J Doﬁ\QuiHot, usiness Manager
ya *‘
¢ -
Cit)}“bighlwgspgﬂment

1
- z"?

L Sl o)
Jorge Carrasco
City Light Superintendent

Attachments:

Attachment 1- Health Care Benefit Enhancements



Mark McDermott/David Bracilano/sb
PERS L77, CL 2009-2012 MOU FISC
November 18, 2008

Version #1
Form revised February 6, 2008
FISCAL NOTE FOR NON-CAPITAL PROJECTS
Department: Contact Person/Phone: DOF Analyst/Phone:
Personnel Department David Bracilano/684-7874 Karl Stickel/684-8085
Sarah Butler/684-7929
Legislation Title:

AN ORDINANCE relating to City employment; authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of
Understanding by and between the City of Seattle, the City Light Department, and the
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 77 effective January 23, 2009
through January 22, 2013; and providing payment therefor.

e Summary of the Legislation: The attached Council Bill authorizes the execution of a
Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Seattle and the City Light Department and
the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 77 (hereafter referred to as “Local
77”). This legislation affects approximately 570 regular employees represented by Local 77.

The City of Seattle and Local 77 have agreed that all terms and conditions of the Labor
Agreement in effect from January 23, 2006 through January 22, 2009 shall be rolled over for a
four-year period from January 23, 2009 through January 22, 2013 with the following changes:

Effective January 23, 2009, all titles represented by the Local 77 City Light unit shall receive a
6.2% cost of living adjustment (COLA); with a one time 3% salary adjustment above the 6.2%
COLA to all classifications in the Lineworker series and certain titles related to Lineworker
functions; and a one time 6% salary adjustment above the 6.2% COLA to all classifications in
the Protection and Control Electrician series. Effective January 23" of the subsequent years
through January 23, 2012, the cost of living adjustments will be 100% of the percentage increase
of Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton area Consumer Price Index using the June over June method.

The City’s retirement provision will be amended so that if the System’s unfunded liability
exceeds 30 years, any contribution rate increase will be equally shared by the City and Local 77
City Light unit members. The employee’s share shall be no more than 2% of any rate increase.

The HMA medical plan shall be phased out by January 1, 2009 and employees will be allowed to
transition to the Aetna or Group Health Cooperative plans.

The transit subsidy shall be increased to an amount equal to the monthly rate of a “one-zone”
peak Puget Pass, effective upon signature.

e Background: (Include brief description of the purpose and context of legislation and
include record of previous legislation and funding history, if applicable):

The collective bargaining agreement between the City and Local 77 expires on January 22, 2009.

The City and Local 77 began negotiations in August of 2008 and came to an agreement in




Mark McDermott/David Bracilano/sb
PERS L77, CL 20092012 MOU FISC
November 18, 2008

Version #1

October of 2008.

e Please check one bf the following:

This legislation does not have any financial implications. (Stoprhere«and delete the
remainder of this document prior to saving and printing.) ‘

X__ This legislation has financial implications. (Please complete all relevant sections that
follow.) ‘ '

Labor Relations developed the estimates below to approximate the 2009-2012 costs of ratifying
the MOU. Local 77 members will receive a cost of living adjustment of 6.2% for the 2009
contract year, and are projected to receive a cost of living adjustment of 2.8% in 2010 and 2.5%
in 2011 and 2012.The City will also incur salary-related costs for benefits such as pension,
Social Security, and Medicare. Given these increases, the additional salary adjustments to the
Lineworker class series and certain titles related to Lineworker functions, the Protection and
Control Electrician class series, and salary related benefits, the aggregate salary for Local 77,
City Light Unit members will grow from approximately $64.1 million in 2008, to approximately
$74.3 million in 2012.

e What is the financial cost of not implementing the legislation? (Estimate the costs to the
City of not implementing the legislation, including estimated costs to maintain or expand an
existing facility or the cost avoidance due to replacement of an existing facility, potential
conflicts with regulatory requirements, or other potential costs if the legislation is not
implemented.)

Without ratification of the agreement, members of Local 77, City Light Unit will continue to
receive wages and benefits that were effective January 23, 2008.

¢ What are the possible alternatives to the legislation that could achieve the same or
similar objectives? (Include any potential alternatives to the proposed legislation, such as
reducing fee-supported activities, identifying outside funding sources for fee-supported
activities, etc.)

None

e Is the legislation subject to public hearing requirements: (Ifyes, what public hearings
have been held to date, and/or what plans are in place to hold a public hearing(s) in the

Suture.) :

None



Mark McDermott/David Bracilano/sb
PERS L77, CL 2009-2012 MOU FISC
November 18, 2008

Version #1

o Other Issues (including long-term implications of the legislation):

None

Please list attachments to the fiscal note below:

None




STATE OF WASHINGTON - KING COUNTY

--88.

233166 No. TITLE ONLY
CITY OF SEATTLE,CLERKS OFFICE

Affidavit of Publication

The undersigned, on oath states that he is an authorized representative of The Daily J ournal of
Commerce, a daily newspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general circulation and it is now
and has been for more than six months prior to the date of publication hereinafter referred to, published in
the English language continuously as a daily newspaper in Seattle, King County, Washington, and it is now
and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at the aforesaid place of publication of this
newspaper. The Daily Journal of Commerce was on the 12" day of June, 1941, approved as a legal
newspaper by the Superior Court of King County.

The notice in the exact form annexed, was published in regular issues of The Daily Journal of
Commerce, which was regularly distributed to its subscribers during the below stated period. The annexed
notice, a
CT:122881,83-122894
was published on

01/07/09

The amount of the fee charged for the foregoing publication is the sum of $ 183.95, which amount

Jp)

Notar@f& the State of Washington,
e residing in Seattle
Affidavit of Publication




State of Washington, King County

ORDINANCE NO. 122885
AN ORDINANCE yelating to lobbying

 City of Seattle
TITLE-ONLY PUBLICAT; ON

The full text of the following ordinances,
assed by the City Council on December 15,
2008, and published here by title only, will be
mailed, at no cost, on request for two months
after this publication. Tor further informa-:
tion, contact the Seattle City Clerk at 684-
8344.

ORDINANCE NO. 122894

AN ORDINANCE appropriating money to
pay certain audited claims and ordering thei
payment thereof.

ORDINANCE NO. 122893

AN ORDINANCE relating - to City
employment; authorizing the execution of
a Memorandum of Understanding by and
between the City of Seattle, the Seattle”
Department of Pransportation, and the
Tnternational Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, Local 77 effective January 23,
2009 through Januaxy 929, 2013; and provid-
ing payment therefor.

ORDINANCE NO. 122892

AN ORDINANCE relating to Gy
employment; authorizing the execution
of a Memorandum of Understanding by
and between the City of Seattle, the City
Light Department, and the International
Brotherhood of Electricaf"Workers, Local 77
effective January 23, 2009 through January
22, 2018; and providing payment therefor.

ORDINANCE NO. 122891

AN ORDINANCE relating to City employ-
ment; authorizing the Mayor to sign and/or
execute a collective bargaining agreement
by and between the City of Seattle and the
International Brotherhood of Teamsters,
Local 117 Evidence Warehousers and
Community Service Officers units to be effec-
tive through December 31, 2010; and provid-
ing payment therefor.

ORDINANCE NO. 122889

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the pur-
chase, for park, open space an recreation
Purposes, of real property commonly known
as Webster Park, a portion of the former
Webster Elementary School, located ab 3017

NW 67th Street, from Seattle School District

No. 1, and authorizing acceptance of the deed,
making appropriations, amending the 2008-

9013 Capital Tmprovement Program, and

authorizing the loan of funds from the City’s
Consolidated (Residual) Ciash Pool, or its par-
ticipating funds, to the Cumulative Reserve
Suhfund-Unrestricted Subaccount, all by a
three-fourths vote of the City. Council.

ORDINANCE NO. 122890
AN ORDINANCE authorizing the pur-
. chase, for park, open space, and recre-

ation purposes,'of real property commonly
¥nown as a portion of the former Crown Hill

Flementary School, Jocated at 9089 Holman .
Road Northwest, from Seattle Sehool District
No. 1, authorizing acceptance of the deed, :

authorizing the creation of an Opportunity

Fund Project consistent with the require-
ments of Ordinance 190024, making appro:
priations, amending the 2008-2013 Capital

Pa Tmprovement Program, and authorizing the
8 Yoan of funds from the City’s Consolidated

(Residual) Cash Pool, or 1ts participating ’

funds, to the 2000 Parks Levy Fund, allby a
thves fourths vote of the City Couneil.

activities by City of Sea ici
attl
employees; repealing'Ordinaicgf?;g;)]go and

ORDINANCE NO. 122888

om S(E\i'mgl}iD{EANCE’ relating to City

Etollllxi t‘?rdh}anéh, ”ﬁ? tt)c}lf 12323921231
res for the City’s discretionar,

programs for the yea; 5503}5(3 shionary pay

ORDINANCE NO, 122887

et commonly selerred 1S s the Fourth

Quarter 2008 Employ) o G e R,

Trjarter 200 titlesp'l yment Ordinance; estab-

1 ne and/ox salaries; desig

ing positions as exempt from Ci B
. ' 3

status; all by a 2/3 vote of the Cit;%osxle;gillce

ORDINANCE NO. 122886

frof{ut\r .(‘)R_DINANCE relating to securit;
frox :‘“e;h) 2{}191& QtUth?l\.lemg the City to party
e State of Washingt ing
County to receive fi PRI
3 inancial assista :
glfef i]gep?r?ment of Homeland Securitl;c(i)fiflosgl !
Offoe for Staie ‘and Locol Govemmment.
ati veparedness under ¢
Pegorai Foseal Year #508 (UAST Gra o
oL > . 3 I 08 -
flls(xlrex% at? application for allocation )t;faﬁflﬁlgs
] hat agreement, increasing appro-
Depﬁ&ns} to the Police Department, Fire
ew 1lncnt_ and Department of Information
chnology in the 2009 Budget.: : )

ORDINANCE NO. 122884

and designating Seattllst s o |
g e Publi¢c Utilities as -
; partment for debris :
ment during the.recovery. ph Towing a
4 ha g
large natural or human-cyaﬁsec?edifg}qlsot‘;;ng B

ORDINANCE NO. 122883

J
Puils Chtis o acae by paschace or
condemnation of land uie e o
o o and all improvements
y situated at 1318 N

128th Street, Seattle fo i o

h Stre r water, draina :
other utility or general municipal p!).:rlsgs?sl;d :

ORDINANCE NO. 122881

Nei[gllx\{)orggglyaélicg rehéting to the
and . Zoo Levy; autho aing the ace Tradle,
A I ; rizing the acquisiti
g{, ;sielxlkplzperty commonly km)\\\mqasl g/lxgg
e de?e deforv:;elf; authorizi}?g acceptance of |
T pace, park, and recreation :
purposes; increasing ap sriati > the
propriations R
Department of Parks and Recreati;n E?} 312 :

2008 Budget;
the City C%ux,xcai%.l by:a threevfo\uths‘ vote of

Publicati "
City 1(11 lélrckatmn ordered by JUDITH PIPPIN,

Date of publication in
a the S ily
Journal of Commerce, Janualry 7?82%1069])811)

1/7(233166)




	ord_122892
	20090317131704.pdf

